

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 17-1145

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL, EARTHWORKS, ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, AND SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY VACATUR**

SUSANNAH L. WEAVER

SEAN H. DONAHUE

Donahue & Goldberg, LLP

1111 14th Street, NW, Ste. 510A

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 569-3818

Facsimile: (202) 289-8009

susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

PETER ZALZAL
ALICE HENDERSON
VICKIE PATTON
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Ste. 300
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 447-7214
pzalzal@edf.org
TOMÁS CARBONELL
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave., 6th Floor
Washington, D.C., 20009
Telephone: (202) 572-3610
tcarbonell@edf.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental
Defense Fund*

ANDRES RESTREPO
Sierra Club
50 F St., NW, Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 650-6073
Andres.Restrepo@sierraclub.org
JOANNE MARIE SPALDING
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 997-5725
Joanne.Spalding@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Petitioner Sierra Club

ANN BREWSTER WEEKS
DARIN SCHROEDER
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont, Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617) 624-0234
aweeks@catf.us
dschroeder@catf.us
Counsel for Petitioner Earthworks

DAVID DONIGER
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 513-6256
ddoniger@nrdc.org
MELEAH GEERTSMA
Natural Resources Defense Council
2 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 651-7904
mgeertsma@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

TIM BALLO
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 667-4500
tballo@earthjustice.org
JOEL MINOR
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 996-9628
jminor@earthjustice.org
*Counsel for Petitioners Sierra Club
and Clean Air Council*

ADAM KRON
Environmental Integrity Project
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 263-4451
akron@environmentalintegrity.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental
Integrity Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS xii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. EPA’s Administrative Stay is Unlawful and Must Be Vacated. 10

 A. EPA may not issue an administrative stay absent a valid
 reconsideration proceeding 10

 B. The objections on which the Administrator granted
 reconsideration do not meet the statute’s threshold eligibility
 requirements. 14

 C. The administrative stay is also arbitrary and capricious. 22

 II. Petitioners Meet the Other Factors for a Judicial Stay. 25

 A. Petitioners and their members are being irreparably harmed. 25

 B. The public interest and balance of equities support this
 Court’s issuance of a judicial stay. 31

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 18(a)(1)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	29
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	30
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 658 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Council of the S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> ,	
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Daniel Int’l Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> ,	
656 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 2015 WL 4997207,	
(D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock</i> , 778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Husqvarna AB v. EPA</i> , 254 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896, <i>modified on reh’g in part</i> ,	
550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Or. State Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 902 (D. Or. 2005)	31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 344 F. Supp. 253 (D.D.C. 1972)	30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Rural Utils. Serv.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30
<i>*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17, 19
<i>Southeast Penn. Transp. Auth. v. Int’l Ass’n of Mach. & Aerospace Workers</i> , 708 F. Supp. 659 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff’d</i> , 882 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	25, 31

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)-(6).....	4, 10
<i>*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)</i>	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	9

Regulations and Other Administrative Materials:

40 C.F.R. § 60.5393a	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5397a.....	1, 2, 7, 26
40 C.F.R. § 60.5398a	19
40 C.F.R. § 60.5410a	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.5420a(b)	7
70 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Mar. 1, 2005).....	23
75 Fed. Reg. 49,556(Aug. 13, 2010).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 77,760 (Dec. 14, 2010)	23
80 Fed. Reg. 56,593 (Sept. 18, 2015)	15, 16, 18, 21, 22
81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016)	1, 6, 15, 16, 19, 22, 28, 32
82 Fed. Reg. 25,730 (June 5, 2017)	1, 3, 6, 9, 15, 17, 19, 21, 25
Exec. Order No. 13783, § 7(a), 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)	3

Other Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	11
